STATE

PROCLAMATIONS

BY THE QUEEN A PROCLAMATION FOR DECLARING THE CALLING OF A NEW PARLIAMENT ELIZABETH R.

Whereas We, by and with the advice of Our Privy Council, being desirous and resolved, as soon as may be, to meet Our People, and to have their Advice in Parliament, do publish this, Our Royal Proclamation, and do hereby make known to all Our loving Subjects Our Royal Will and Pleasure to call a new Parliament to be holden at Westminster on Monday the eighteenth day of May next: And We do hereby also, by this Our Royal Proclamation under Our Great Seal of Our Realm, require Writs to be issued by Our Chancellor of Great Britain for causing the Lords Spiritual and Temporal who are to serve in the said Parliament to give their Attendance in Our said Parliament on the said date.

Given at Our Court at Buckingham Palace, this thirtieth day of March in the Year of our Lord two thousand and fifteen and in the sixtyfourth year of Our Reign.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN

(2311020)

COMPANIES

TAKEOVERS, TRANSFERS & MERGERS

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Companies Court No 2139 of 2015

IN THE MATTER OF PRINCIPLE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED AND

R&Q INSURANCE (MALTA) LIMITED

IN THE MATTER OF PART VII OF THE FINANCIAL SERVICES AND MARKETS ACT 2000

TRANSFER OF INSURANCE BUSINESS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, by application issued on 20 March 2015, Principle Insurance Company Limited (**Principle**) and R&Q Insurance (Malta) Limited (**R&Q Malta**) applied to the High Court of Justice of England and Wales for, amongst other things, an order under Section 111(1) of the Financial Services & Markets Act 2000 (the **Act**) sanctioning an insurance business transfer scheme (the **Scheme**) providing for the transfer of insurance business to R&Q Malta and for an order making provision under Section 112 of the Act. The business included in the proposed transfer (the **Transferring Business**) comprises all of the general insurance business of Principle.

Copies of a report on the terms of the Scheme prepared by an independent expert in accordance with section 109 of the Act (the **Scheme Report**) and copies of a statement setting out the terms of the Scheme and containing a summary of the Scheme Report may be obtained, free of charge, by emailing principle@rqih.com or by writing to Principle at 110 Fenchurch Street, London, EC3M 5JT, Ref Sangeeta Johnson; or by calling 020 7780 5925. Alternatively, these documents may be downloaded from the website: www.rqih.com/ news-events/principle-part-vii-transfer.

Anyone who has questions regarding the proposed transfer or who requires any further information regarding the transfer may also contact Principle at the above address and telephone number.

The application will be heard on 5 June 2015 before a Judge of the Chancery Division of the High Court at The Rolls Building, 7 Rolls Buildings, Fetter Lane, London, EC4A 1NL, United Kingdom. Any person who alleges that he or she would be adversely affected by the carrying out of the Scheme is entitled to:

(i) appear at the hearing and make representations in person;

(ii) instruct a barrister or solicitor advocate to appear at the hearing and make representations on his/her behalf; or

(iii) make representations in writing.

If you intend to appear at the hearing in person, or to instruct someone to appear on your behalf, you are requested to give notice of your intention to do so in writing, setting out the reasons why you believe you may be adversely affected.

You are requested to send such notice, or if you are not intending to appear in person or by your legal representative, any written representations that you may have, to Principle at the above address or to Clyde & Co LLP, The St Botolph Building, 138 Houndsditch, London, EC3A 7AR (ref: GEQ/LXP/1409217). Please provide such notice or such written representations by close of business on 28 May 2015.

If the Scheme is approved by the Court, it will result in the transfer of all the contracts, property, assets and liabilities of Principle to R&Q Malta notwithstanding any restriction or right that might otherwise apply in relation to such transfer. Any such restriction or right will only be enforceable to the extent allowed by the order of the Court approving the Scheme.

Clyde & Co LLP, The St Botolph Building, 138 Houndsditch, London, EC3A 7AR.

Solicitors to Principle and R&Q Insurance (Malta) Limited (Ref: GEQ/LXP/1409217) (2310963)

Corporate insolvency

MORATORIA

HENBURY SOCIAL CLUB & INSTITUTE LIMITED

Company Number: IP17913R

Nature of Business: Social Club Registered office: Tormarton Crescent, Bristol, BS10 7LN

Principal Trading Address: Tormarton Crescent, Bristol, BS10 7LN

In the High Court of Justice, Bristol District Registry No. 162 of 2015. A moratorium under Section 1A of the Insolvency Act 1986 came into force on 26 March 2015.

Office Holder details: Neil John Maddocks and Robert John Coad both of Undebt.co.uk Ltd, Orchard Business Centre, 13-14 Orchard Street, Bristol, BS1 5EH.

For further details contact: Matt McNaughton, Email: matt.mcnaughton@undebt.co.uk, Tel: 0117 370 8889.

Robert Coad, Joint Nominee 26 March 2015

(2311026)

NOTICES OF DIVIDENDS

ABBEY INDUSTRIAL DOORS LIMITED

04749209

Registered office: Westminster Business Centre, Nether Poppleton, York YO26 6RB

Principal trading address: Unit 10, Blackwood Farm Park, North Duffield, Selby YO8 5DB

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Rule 11.2 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, that it is my intention to declare a first dividend to the unsecured creditors of the above company, within the period of two months from the last date of proving. Creditors who have not done so are required, on or before 18 May 2015, to send their proofs of debt to John William Butler and Andrew James Nichols (IP Nos 9591 and 8367) of Redman Nichols Butler, Westminster Business Centre, Nether Poppleton, York YO26 6RB (T: 01904 520 116), the joint liquidators of the above company and, if so requested, to provide such further details or produce such documentary or other evidence as may appear to them to be necessary. A creditor who has not proved his debt by the date specified will be excluded from the dividend.

J W Butler, Joint Liquidator

25 March 2015

Liquidators' details: *J W Butler* and *A J Nichols*, Westminster Business Centre, Nether Poppleton, York YO26 6RB. T: 01904 520 116. Office holder numbers: 9591 and 8367, Date of appointment: 29 October 2014 (2311057)

CSK UTILITIES LTD

08797017

Registered office: Chandler House, 5 Talbot Road, Leyland, PR25 2ZF